ORDINANCE BILL NO. 13 BOR 1925.

ORDINANCE NO. 332

A BILL FOR

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor and Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, to enter into a contract with

A. D. Kern

for the improvement of Grant Street from the East line of Second Street running West to the West line of the City Limits of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, by ordinance No. <u>329</u> of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, it was ordered that Grant Street from the East line of Second Street running West to the West line of the city limits of said city be improved in the following manner, to-wit:

- 1. By grading said street to proper subgrade.
- 2. By paving said part of said street full width with either Asphaltic concrete, 2" top on 4" crushed rock or crushed gravel base;

Portland cement concrete 6" thick; Portland cement concrete 7" thick; Warrenite-Bitulithic, 2" top, 4" crushed rock base; Warrenite-Bitulithic, $1\frac{1}{2}$ " top, $2\frac{1}{2}$ " Bituminous base; Warrenite-Bitulithic $1\frac{1}{2}$ " top, $3\frac{1}{2}$ " Bituminous base.

- 3. By paving headers.
- 4. By constructing inlets;
- 5. By laying vitrified sewer pipes.
- 6. By tapping sewers.

Said improvement to be made in accordance with the Charter and Ordinances of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and the plans, specifications and estimates of Engineer K. A. Sinclair, then on file with the Recorder of said City of Lebanon; and

WHEREAS, it was provided in said ordinance that the Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, give notice for bids for the making of said improvement in the manner provided by law and by said ordinance; and

WHEREAS, after due notice and advertisement for bids, made and given by the Recorder of the City of Lebanon according to law and the ordinance last aforesaid, to-wit: on the 7th day of July, 1925, A. D. Kern presented to the Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon his bid for making said improvement with Warrenite-Bitulithic 13" too, 2 du Bituminous base, which bid was made in due form and in conformity with all the conditions imposed by law and required by the Council, by which said bid A. D. Kern proposed to furnish all material and implements and perform the labor necessary to make the above described improvement with Warrenite-Bitulithic 1 ton, 2 to Bituminous base for the following named prices, to-wit: 841.50 Excavation (No Class) 5" Black Pavement 1870 Cu.Yds. \$.45 \$.05 420.00 8400 Sq.Yds. Preparation of subgrade Warrenite-Bitulithic Pavement 12" top, 17808.00 8400 Sa:Yds. 2.12 3½" Bituminous Base .50 160.00 Pavement Header Bituminous 320 Lin.Ft. .40 .40 Lin. Ft. Pavement Header 4" x 8" Wood .20 Sq. Ft. .20 Sidewalk 1070.10 . 45 2378 Lin. Ft. Concrete Curb Straight .55 Lin.Ft. 132.00 240 Concrete Curb Circular .40 148.00 Vitrified Sewer Pipe 6" 370 Lin.Ft. .60 .60 Vitrified Sewer Pipe 8" Lin.Ft. 1 25.00 200.00 8 Each Catch Basins 60.00 180.00 Each Manholes, approx. 6' deep .10 St.Ft. .10 Remove Crosswalk 3.00 1 3.00 Each Reset Manhole Castings Railroad Header Curb 8" x 18" Concrete 216 .60 129.60 Lin.Ft.

8" Concrete Pavement between tracks

21,12430

35.00

2.50

14 Sq.Yds.

AND, WHEREAS, said A. D. Kern
was the lowest responsible bidder
for said proposed work and said bid was the lowest and best respon-
sible bid made therefor.
Section 1: That the bid of A. D. Kern
for said improvement of said
described portion of said Grant Street with Warrenite-Bitulithic 12"
top, 21 Bituminous Base be and the same is
hereby accepted and the Mayor and Recorder of said City are hereby
authorized to enter into a contract in writing with the said
A. D. Kern
for the making of said improvement with Warrenite-Bitulithic 12"
top, 2 Bituminous Base for and on behalf of the City
of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, upon the terms in said bid herein
above mentioned.
Section 2: Said contract to provide further that the work
of said improvement shall commence within ten days after the
signing of said contract and shall be prosecuted with such vigor
that all the work embraced in said contract shall be entirely com-
pleted on or before the first day of October, 1925, and the City of
Lebanon, Oregon, shall be deemed to suffer damages to the extent of
Twenty-five Dollars a day for each and every day the work is delay-
ed beyond said specified time and that the said A. D. Kern
furnish a bond in a
sum equal to the amount of the bid of the said contractor, to be
approved by the Mayor of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, having as
surety some Surety Company authorized to do business in the State
of Oregon, conditioned for the faithful performance of said contract
on the part of A D Kern

and further indemnifying the City of Lebanon against any claim or lien for labor, work or material on the part of any person, firm or corporation arising out of said contract.

Section 3: WHEREAS, it is necessary for the public peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, that the foregoing described improvement be immediately constructed and therefore an emergency exists and one is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall go into full, force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council July 7th, 1925.

Approved by the Mayor, July 7 1925.

Thad Sterling
Mayor.